

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01901-JEB

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES AND THE WATER ENVIRONMENT FEDERATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITIONS TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

The National Association of Clean Water Agencies and the Water Environment Federation (collectively, "*Amici*") respectfully move under Local Civil Rule 7(o) for leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants' oppositions to Plaintiff Kimberly-Clark Corporation's motion for a preliminary injunction (ECF No. 14). Defendants consent to the filing of *Amici*'s proposed brief, and Kimberly-Clark does not oppose the proposed brief's filing. A copy of *Amici*'s proposed brief is attached to this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Kimberly-Clark’s Dormant Commerce Clause and First Amendment Claims Require Careful Attention to the Significant Government Interests Furthered by the Act. 6

A. The Act Does Not Constitute Extraterritorial Legislation in Violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause; Instead, It Falls Within the District’s Traditional Police Powers..... 7

B. The Act is a Valid Commercial-Speech Labeling Requirement Subject at Most to Review Under *Central Hudson* or *Zauderer*. 10

II. Flushed Wipes, Even Those Labeled as “Flushable,” Impose Significant Costs and Burdens on Municipalities, Utilities, and Ratepayers..... 11

III. The Industry Standards Touted by Kimberly-Clark are Insufficient. 16

A. INDA Created the *Guidelines* Without Input From Wastewater Utility Professionals. 16

B. INDA *Guidelines* Rely on Inadequate Tests That Provide Insufficient Benchmarks for Flushability..... 17

1. Municipal Pump Test 18

2. Slosh Box Test..... 19

C. The Act Is Based on Flushability Standards Endorsed by Wastewater Utility Professionals from Around the World..... 20

D. Studies of Sewer and Wastewater Systems Demonstrate the Costs Associated with Flushed Wipes. 20

1. Maine Studies 21

2. Vancouver Studies 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc)	11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	8
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Electrolert Corp. v. Barry</i> , 737 F.2d 110 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst. Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , Nos. 14-cv-1142 et al., 2015 WL 8481833 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2015)	12, 16
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)	7, 9
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	9
<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7

<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 3130312 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 267 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	8
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto</i> , 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	11
Statutes:	
D.C. Law 21-220.....	1
D.C. Law 21-220, § 2(1).....	5, 20
D.C. Law 21-220, § 2(2).....	5
D.C. Law 21-220, § 3.....	5, 8
D.C. Law 21-220, § 3(b).....	5
D.C. Law 21-220, § 5.....	5
Md. Code Ann., Envir., § 9-2001(b).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Envir., § 9-2003(a).....	10

Other Authorities:

2014-15 NY Reg. Sess. S. Bill 5307-A (May 13, 2015), <https://goo.gl/Y3BEpS> 10

Carrie Wells, *‘Fatberg’ of Congealed Fat, Wet Wipes and Waste Discovered Under Baltimore’s Streets, Causing Sewer Overflows*, *The Baltimore Sun* (Sept. 26, 2017, 12:20 PM), <https://goo.gl/4VaGLq> 2

Christina Hall, *Flushable Wipes Clogging Sewer Pumps and Pipes in Metro Detroit*, *Detroit Free Press* (Apr. 16, 2017, 11:09 PM), <https://goo.gl/gQjzHB> 14

City of Raleigh Blames Sewage Overflows on ‘Flushable Wipes’, *CBS North Carolina* (Feb. 7, 2017, 12:23 PM), <https://goo.gl/xGJP3W> 16

Clark County Laments Sewage Clog from Flushable Wipes, *Las Vegas Sun* (Oct. 31, 2017 2:00 AM), <https://goo.gl/hcHHuU> 10

EPA, *Sanitary Sewer Overflow (SSO) Frequent Questions*, <https://goo.gl/esKjEP> (last visited Nov. 12, 2017) 15

Finley Testimony on Md. H.B. 1239 (Mar. 15, 2017), <https://goo.gl/ND52xw> 12

H.D. 1239, 2017 Sess. (Md. 2017), <https://goo.gl/J164Mz> 10

INDA & EDANA, *Code of Practice* (2d ed. 2017), <https://goo.gl/TkYwhJ> 17

Justin Moyer, *This 20-foot Congealed ‘Fatberg’ that Clogged a Maryland Sewer Has Been Removed*, *Wash. Post* (Oct. 19, 2017), <https://goo.gl/wgaTve> 21

Liz Sawyer and Mary Lynn Smith, *MPCA to Seek Label Restriction on Flushable Wipes*, *The Star Tribune* (Feb. 24, 2016, 9:30 PM), <https://goo.gl/yvFAUw> 10

Matt Flegenheimer, *Wet Wipes Box Says Flush. New York’s Sewer System Says Don’t.*, *N.Y. Times* (Mar. 13, 2015), <https://goo.gl/jxyCy4> 3

Nicholas J. Schroeck, *Microplastic Pollution in the Great Lakes: State, Federal, and Common Law Solutions*, 93 *U. Det. Mercy L. Rev.* 273 (Spring 2016) 10

Richard Stradling, *Raleigh Says ‘Flushed Wipes’ Clogged Pipe, Sending Sewage into Walnut Creek*, *The News & Observer* (Mar. 6, 2017, 11:49 AM), <https://goo.gl/YBq1zL> 16

S. 280, 2017 Sess. (Md. 2017), <https://goo.gl/rNzQrq> 10

Technical Workgroup on Flushability, *Final Findings* (July 11, 2014), <https://goo.gl/2wraH6> 18

Vandalism, Flushed Wipes to Blame for 181,000 Gallon Sewer Overflow, Raleigh Says, CBS North Carolina (May 31, 2017, 2:05 PM), <https://goo.gl/1qZtnn>..... 16

Xander Landen, *Flushed Out: Bathroom Wipes Clogging Up Keene’s Sewer System*, Sentinel Source (Feb. 13, 2017), <https://goo.gl/huwbXX>..... 14
